

NO. A05-1450

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Darrell T. Peterson,

Respondent,

v.

Arthur B. Johnson and Mary Ann Johnson,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Gary A. Van Cleve (#156310)
Molly Mc Kee (#341885)
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY
& LINDGREN LTD.
7900 Xerxes Avenue South
1500 Wells Fargo Plaza
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55431
(952) 835-3800

Attorneys for Appellants

John M. Gassert (#33716)
RUDY, GASSERT, YETKA
& PRITCHETT, P.A.
123 Avenue C
Cloquet, Minnesota 55720
(218) 879-3363

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

FACTS1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DETERMINING ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT THAT THE CONVEYANCE FROM THE PETERSONS TO THE JOHNSONS CONSTITUTED AN EQUITABLE MORTGAGE.....4

 A. The District Court Erred in Granting on Summary Judgment Peterson’s “motion demanding . . . foreclosure” and His Motion for the Application of Minn. Stat. § 541.03 as the Statute of Limitations in this Action.4

 B. The Limitation on Actions Found in Minn. Stat. § 559.19 is the Applicable Statute of Limitations on an Action to Have an Equitable Mortgage Declared; Under this Statute, the Time for Peterson to Bring an Action has Also Expired.6

 C. Even if the Limitation Period for Peterson’s Action Had Not Expired, the District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of Peterson Because Peterson Failed to Prove that the Conveyance of the Property Constituted an Equitable Mortgage.9

 1. The district court erred by relying on an ambiguous agreement executed several months after a conveyance absolute on its face, in concluding that the conveyance was an equitable mortgage.9

 2. The district court erred by failing to apply the proper burden of proof in concluding that the conveyance absolute on its face was an equitable mortgage.12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank Midwest, Minnesota, Iowa, N.A. v. Lipetzky, 674 N.W.2d 176 (Minn. 2004)..... 10

Broek v. Park Nicollet Health Servs., 660 N.W.2d 439 (Minn. App. 2003) 3

DeMars, 256 N.W.2d at 501 5

Durgin v. Stevenson, 192 Minn. 526, 257 N.W. 338 (1934) 12

Empire State Bank v. Devereaux, 402 N.W.2d 584 (Minn. App. 1987)..... 10

Fabio v. Bellomo, 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993)..... 3

Harvet v. Unity Medical Ctr., Inc., 428 N.W.2d 574 (Minn. App. 1988) 3

Hermeling, 548 N.W.2d at 270 5

Johnson v. Winthrop Labs. Division of Sterling Drug, Inc., 190 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. 1971) 6

Lamb Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Kraus-Anderson of Minneapolis, Inc., 296 N.W.2d 859 (Minn. 1980) 10

Ministers Life, 307 Minn. at 138, 239 N.W.2d at 210 9, 10

Nash v. Wollen, 656 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. App. 2003), *review denied* (Minn. Apr. 29, 2003) 7

Nitkey v. Ward, 199 Minn. 334, 271 N.W. 873 (1937), *cert. denied* 302 U.S. 706 (1938)..... 12

Pfizer, Inc. v. Int’l Rectifier Corp., 538 F.2d 180 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 4, 10

St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Lyell, 216 Minn. 7, 11 N.W.2d 491 (1943)..... 10

State by Cooper v. French, 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) 3

Weeks v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 580 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 1998)..... 3

Westburg v. Wilson, 185 Minn. 307, 241 N.W. 315 (1932) 10

White Motor Co. v. United States, 372 U.S. 253, 83 S. Ct. 696 (1963) 4, 10

Statutes

General Statutes of Minnesota 1923, § 9575 7

Minn. Stat. § 541.03.....	4, 5, 6, 13
Minn. Stat. § 541.05.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 559.01.....	3, 5
Minn. Stat. § 559.18.....	6, 7, 8
Minn. Stat. § 559.19.....	6, 7, 8
Minn. Stat. § 559.20.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2004).....	7
Minnesota Statutes 1927, § 9573	8

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed.) at 1279.....	11
